By Decree Law (DL) No. 70, promulgated on February 5, 2024, established the 
compensation for the Corporation’s Directors. The compensation to Board of Director 
members is as follows: 

a. The Directors of Codelco will receive a fixed monthly compensation of 
Ch$4,413,071 (four million four hundred thirteen thousand seventy-one Chilean 
pesos) for meeting attendance.  The payment of the monthly compensation requires 
at least one meeting attendance each month. 

1-1-2025 1-1-2024 7-1-2025 7-1-2024
9-30-2025 9-30-2024 9-30-2025 9-30-2024
Amount Amount Amount Amount
ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

[...]

Tamara Agnic Martínez 7.849.807-2 Chile Director Directors fee 38               - 22               - 

Name
Taxpayer ID 

No.
Country Nature of relationship

Transaction 
description

b. The Chairman of the Board will receive a fixed monthly compensation of 
Ch$8,826,140 (eight million eight hundred and twenty-six thousand one hundred and 
forty Chilean pesos). 

c. Each member of the Directors’ Committee, whether the one referred to in Article 
50 bis) of Law No. 18046 or another established by the Corporation by-laws, will 
receive a fixed additional monthly compensation of Ch$1,471,022 (one million four 
hundred and seventy-one thousand and twenty-two Chilean pesos) for meeting 
attendance, regardless of the number of committees of which they are members.  In 
addition, the Chairman of the Directors’ Committee will receive a fixed monthly 
compensation of Ch$2,942,047 (two million nine hundred and forty-two thousand- 
and forty-seven-pesos Chilean pesos). 

d. The compensation established in the legal text is effective for a period of two 
years, as from June 1, 2024, and will not be adjusted during said period. 

The salaries and benefits granted to the Corporation's executives are exclusively